### EAST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION NO. 3-2024

### **EMERGENCY SERVICES**

#### RESOLUTION DESIGNATING EMERGENCY SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR

### **East Whiteland Township**

**WHEREAS** the Board of Supervisors of East Whiteland Township is responsible under the Second-Class Township Code for the public safety of the residents of East Whiteland Township; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the County of Chester has requested that East Whiteland Township provide a resolution outlining the methods and agencies chosen to fulfill the public safety needs of East Whiteland Township for the efficient administration of the integrated emergency communications system of the Chester County Department of Emergency Services.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the East Whiteland Township Department of Fire and Emergency Services and the East Whiteland Township Volunteer Fire Association will provide fire protection.

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** the East Whiteland Township Department of Fire and Emergency Services, the East Whiteland Township Volunteer Fire Association will provide ambulance services; and,

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** the East Whiteland Township Police Department will provide full time police protection and,

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** the East Whiteland Township Department of Fire and Emergency Services and the East Whiteland Township Volunteer Fire will provide rescue service; and,

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** that East Whiteland Township chooses to use Automatic Vehicle Location services to provide Advanced Life Support Services; and,

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** that Gregory Lewis Jr. is designated as Chief Fire Marshal; and

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** that Loren Nafziger is designated as Emergency Management Coordinator; and

**FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of East Whiteland Township have reviewed and revised, if necessary, and adopted East Whiteland Township Emergency Operations Plan; and has reviewed and adopted the National Incident Management System as a common operating practice.

**AND FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED,** the contact person(s) between said organizations and the Chester County Department of Emergency Services shall be Chief of Fire and Emergency Services Gregory Lewis Jr. and Chief of Police Chris Yeager.

**ADOPTED** this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of January 2024 by the Board of Supervisors of East Whiteland Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

Donna Wikert

Scott Lambert

Scott Lambert

Rich Orlow

Richard Orlow

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Donna Wikert, Township Secretary

# EAST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP APPENDIX TO RESOLUTION NO. 3-2024 EMERGENCY SERVICES

## OFFICERS IN COMMAND AUTHORITY:

FIRE/RESCUE/EMS
Chief of Fire and Emergency Services (Township), Gregory Lewis Jr.
Fire Chief (Volunteer Fire Company)
Fire Captain (Township), Loren Nafziger (Captain 5A), Bryan Rachko (Captain 5B) & Terry Bechtel (Captain 5C)
Deputy Fire Chief (Volunteer Fire Company)
Captain (Volunteer Fire Company)
Lieutenant (Volunteer Fire Company)

## **POLICE**

EAST WHITELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT Chris Yeager, Chief of Police